restorative justice. The best available evidence on the impact of
restorative justice interventions on reoffending is relatively old
(Shapland et al., 2008; Strang et al., 2013). Most of the evidence from
high-quality sources is not of a form that can be incorporated within
an economic evaluation and is relatively short-term (Shapland et al.,
2008; Strang et al., 2013).

The relationship between proven reoffences and total reoffences is
highly uncertain. If proven reoffences represent a small fraction of
total reoffences, and restorative justice reduces both equally, the return
on investment of restorative justice interventions increases. It is
unlikely that additional research would be able to substantially reduce
uncertainty in this area, because the majority of total reoffences are
almost by definition unattributable. It is possible that trial data on
reductions in proven reoffences could be combined with offender self
reports as to their total reoffending, including unproven reoffending.

5 Conclusion

This research suggests that restorative justice has the potential to
yield a substantial social benefit–cost ratio and direct return on

TABLE 9 Sensitivity analysis.

No. Analysis Lower estimate Base case Upper estimate

1 Cost of the RJ pathway (+/−50%) £9.58 £14.37 £28.75

2 Multiplier 2 (+/−50%) £7.19 £14.37 £21.56

3 Treatment effect (CI) (SMD: −0.297; −0.089) £7.25 £14.37 £20.27

4

Inclusion of benefits for indirect RJ (RR 0.37 vs. direct

RJ)
– £14.37 £26.21

5 Cost of delivering RJ total (+100%) £7.19 £14.37 –

6 Costs of delivering a direct RJ intervention (+/− 50%) £11.64 £14.37 £18.78

7

No cost for the assessment stage (assume that it

includes a restorative conversation, which displaces

victims support)

– £14.37 £18.59

8 Cost of reoffending (+/−10%) £12.94 £14.37 £15.81

9 Reoffending rate (+/− 10%) £12.94 £14.37 £15.81

10 Rate of attrition (+/−10%) £12.91 £14.37 £15.72

11 Inclusion of direct benefits for victims (20%) – £14.37 £14.58

A1 Reduction in reoffending for 2 years – £14.37 £29.02

A2 Reduction in reoffending for 3 years – £14.37 £42.88

A3 Reduction in reoffending for 4 years – £14.37 £57.27

https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2023.1162286
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Grimsey Jones et al. 10.3389/fpsyg.2023.1162286

Frontiers in Psychology 13 frontiersin.org

investment to the criminal justice system. Whilst the existing evidence
is strong, there are a number of areas in which additional research is
important. This would advance policymakers’ understanding of the
value of restorative justice as well as how to harness this value to
benefit victims, offenders and society. A number of policy changes are
needed to improve collective understanding. This includes improved